
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 

 

Customer  Services 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

e.mail –douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
 

16 April 2013 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY will be held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on TUESDAY, 23 APRIL 2013 at 4:00 PM, which you 
are requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director - Customer Services 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 

 
 3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: SITE SOUTH OF CLADACH 

BOTHAN, FERRY ROAD, TAYINLOAN, PA29 6XQ 
 

  (a) Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation (Pages 1 - 14) 
 

  (b) Comments from Interested Parties (Pages 15 - 42) 
 

  (c) Comments from Applicant's Agent (Pages 43 - 54) 
 

ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY 
 
  
 Councillor Fred Hall Councillor Donald MacMillan
 Councillor Sandy Taylor 
 
 Contact: Fiona McCallum   Tel: 01546 604293 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
WWW.ARGYLL-BUTE.GOV.UK/** 

NOTICE OF REVIEW 

Notice of Request for Review under Section 43(a)8 
of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 and the Town and 
Country Planning (Schemes of Delegation and Local Review Procedures 

(Scotland) Regulations 2008 

Important – Please read the notes on how to complete this form and use

Block Capitals.  Further information is available on the Council’s Website.  
You should, if you wish, seek advice from a Professional Advisor on how to 

complete this form.  

(3)  Do you wish correspondence to be sent to you  or your agent 

(4)  (a)  Reference Number of Planning Application 

 (b)  Date of Submission 

 (c)  Date of Decision Notice (if applicable) 

(5)  Address of Appeal Property 

(1)  APPLICANT FOR REVIEW 

Name 

Address 

Postcode 

Tel. No. 

Email 

(2)  AGENT (if any) 

Name 

Address 

Postcode 

Tel. No. 

Email 

MARGARET CAMPBELL 

40 GALLOWHILL 

PEEBLES 

EH45 9BG 

margaretcampbell@fsmail.ne

t 

CROSSINGS HOUSE 

DESIGN 

THE OLD CROSSINGS 

HOUSE 

BALGOWAN, PERTH 

PH1 1QW 

07920 067411 

steve@crossingshouse.co.uk 

OFFICIAL USE 

Date Received 

Ref: 

AB1 

X 

12/01278/PP 

7
th

 JUNE 2012

11 DECEMBER 2012 

SITE SOUTH OF CLADACH BOTHAN, FERRY 

ROAD, TAYINLOAN, PA29 6XQ, ARGYLL 

AND BUTE 

Agenda Item 3aPage 1



(6)  Description of Proposal 
 
 
 
 
 
(7)   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ERECTION OF SINGLE DWELLINGHOUSE, 

FORMATION OF VEHICULAR ACCESS AND 

INSTALLATION OF SEPTIC TANK 

Please set out the detailed reasons for requesting the review:- 
 
PLEASE REFER TO ATTACHED LETTER AND DRAWINGS FOR FULL SUPPORTING 
STATEMENT. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
If insufficient space please continue on a separate page.  Is this is 
attached?  (Please tick to confirm) 

X 

Page 2



(8)  If the Local Review Body determines that it requires further information on 
“specified matters” please indicate which of the following procedure you would 
prefer to provide such information :- 
 

(a) Dealt with by written submission 

 

(b) Dealt with by Local Hearing 

 

(c) Dealt with by written submission and site inspection 

 

(d) Dealt with by local hearing and site inspection 

NB It is a matter solely for the Local Review Body to determine if further information 

is required and, if so, how it should be obtained. 

(9)  Please list in the schedule all documentation submitted as part of the   
      application for review ensuring that each document corresponds to the    
      numbering in the sections below:- 
 

Schedule of documents submitted with Notice of Review (Note: 3 paper 
copies of each of the documents referred to in the schedule below 
must be attached):
[...]
ate: 11th March 2013 
 
Your Ref: 
Our Ref: 11-051/003  
 
Planning and Regulatory Services 
Committee Services (Local Review Board), 
Kilmory 
Lochgilphead  
Argyll  
PA31 8RT 
 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 
 
Proposed Dwelling House at Ferry Road, Tayinloan, Argyll and Bute, PA29 6XQ:  
Planning Application Ref 12/01278/PP – Notice of Review 
 

In support of our Notice of Review for the above planning application, we would make the following 
observations. This letter should be read in conjunction with drawings 11-051/PL10 & PL11. 

The planning application noted above was refused as it would erode ‘’a substantial open and exposed area 
of agricultural land between existing scattered and sporadic built development, be contrary to the 
prevailing settlement pattern and at odds with the local distinctiveness of the area and thereby contrary to 
Structure Plan policies STRAT DC5 and STRAT DC8 and Local Plan policies LP ENV1, LP ENV 10, LP 
ENV 19, LP HOU 1, LP CST 2 and the design and siting principles contained with Local Plan Appendix A – 
‘Sustainable Siting and Design Principles’’. 

The policies referred to above cover many design issues and I do not intend to refer to them all, as I 
believe that the principle of residential development in Tayinloan and the design of the building are not 
contentious. It is the buildings relationship to its neighbours and the site that is the point of concern. In 
simple terms, the proposed development is not considered ‘infill’ or ‘rounding off’. This was highlighted in a 
pre-application letter from Peter Bain of Argyll & Bute Planning Services, 19

th
 May 2011 and a subsequent 

meeting.  

The Planning Department are actively discouraging residential development on plots within ‘sensitive 
countryside’ where it would reduce the perceived plot size of the neighbouring buildings. This stance is 
based on a perception that one of the key settlement patterns of the Kintyre peninsula is single houses 
sitting alone within substantial 
[...]
ilt environment at the top of its list of 
priorities when considering planning applications. However, when the ideals of the relevant planning 
policies are as compromised as in this case, I would suggest a more pro-development approach is 
appropriate. 

 
Yours faithfully,  
 

 
Steve Runciman 
Crossings House Design 
 
Enc 
 
 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



STATEMENT OF CASE 
 

FOR 
 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL  
LOCAL REVIEW BODY 

 
 
 

REFUSAL OF PLANNING PERMISSION FOR 
THE ERECTION OF A DWELLINGHOUSE, 

FORMATION OF VEHICULAR ACCESS AND 
INSTALLATION OF SEPTIC TANK AT LAND 
SOUTH OF CLADACH BOTHAN, TAYINLOAN 

 
LOCAL REVIEW BODY REF. 13/0006/LRB 

 
PLANNING PERMISSION APPLICATION 
REFERENCE NUMBER 12/01278/PP 

 
 
 

25
th
 March 2013 

Agenda Item 3bPage 15



 
 

STATEMENT OF CASE 
 

 
The planning authority is Argyll and Bute Council (‘the Council’). The appellant 
is Mrs Margaret Campbell.  
 
The planning application, reference number 12/01278/PP, for the erection of a 
dwellinghouse, formation of a vehicular access and installation of a septic 
tank (“the appeal site”) was refused under delegated powers on the 11th 
December 2012. The planning application has been appealed and is subject 
of referral to a Local Review Body. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE LOCATION 
 
The application pertains to a 0.244 hectare site forming a small field between 
two existing single storey dwellings located to the western side of Ferry Road, 
approximately 125 metres south of the ferry mustering point at Tayinloan. The 
property ‘Cladach Bothan’ which adjoins the northern side of the application 
site also abuts the boundary with the existing ferry car park.  
 
The site is roughly square in shape and has a public road frontage of some 42 
metres. The northern and southern side boundaries of the site are 52m and 
64m in length respectively. The site was previously used as a small field for 
grazing and is generally level. Ferry road runs along the frontage of the site 
and links the A83 and Tayinloan with the ferry mustering point which serves 
the island of Gigha. 
 
The application site is located within a wider area of Sensitive Countryside 
and within an Area of Panoramic Landscape Quality (APQ). 
 
 
SITE HISTORY 
 
There is no planning history directly relating to the current application site.  
 
 
STATUTORY BASIS ON WHICH THE APPEAL SHOULD BE DECIDED 

Section 25 of the Town & Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 provides 
that where, in making any determination under the planning Acts, regard is 
to be had to the development plan, the determination shall be made in 
accordance with the plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  
This is the test for this application. 

 
STATEMENT OF CASE 
 
Argyll and Bute Council considers the determining issues in relation to the 
case are as follows:- 
 

Page 16



- Whether or not the proposal is consistent with the Council’s ‘Settlement 
Strategy’ as set out in the Development Plan, in this instance policies 
STRAT DC 5, and LP HOU 1. 
 

- In the event that the proposal were to be considered consistent with the 
Council’s ‘Settlement Strategy’, whether or not the proposed 
development and its impact upon an ‘Area of Panoramic Landscape 
Quality’ (APQ) and on an area of ‘Undeveloped Coast’ would give rise 
to a significant adverse impact upon landscape quality having due 
regard to the provisions of policies STRAT DC 8, LP ENV 1, LP ENV 
10, LP ENV 19 and LP CST 2. 
 

- In the event that the proposal were to be considered consistent with the 
Council’s ‘Settlement Strategy’, whether or not the proposed 
development is capable of complying with the  minimum technical 
standards in the Council’s Road Development Guide having regard to 
the provisions of policy 
[...]
) Where a site is served by an existing private access regime (i.e. private 
road or access) and this is considered to be of such a poor standard as to be 
unsuitable for additional vehicular traffic the Planning Authority may consider 
the proposal unacceptable, unless the applicant can either; 
 

(i) Secure ownership of the private road or access to allow for 
commensurate improvements to be made to the satisfaction of the 
Planning Authority; OR, 
 
(ii) Demonstrate that an appropriate agreement has been concluded 
with the existing owner to allow for commensurate improvements to be 
made to the satisfaction of the Planning Authority. 

 
 
REQUIREMENT FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND A HEARING 
 
The issues raised were covered in the Report of Handling which is contained 
in Appendix 1. As such it is considered that Members have all the information 
they need to determine the case. Given the above and that the proposal is 
‘local’ development, has no complex or challenging issues and has not been 
the subject of significant body of conflicting representation, then it is 
considered that a Hearing is not required. 
 
COMMENT ON APPELLANT’S SUBMISSION 
 
Having regard to part (7) of the appellant’s submission the following 
comments are noted for the record in respect of the specific issues raised: 
 
In (un-numbered) Paragraph 4, the Appellant states that, ‘The Planning 
Department are actively discouraging residential development on plots within 
‘sensitive countryside’ where it would reduce the perceived plot size of the 
neighbouring buildings. This stance is based on a perception that one of the 
key settlement patterns in the Kintyre peninsular is single houses sitting alone 
within substantial plots’. 

Page 21



The Development Plan seeks to resist inappropriate development within all 
areas of Sensitive Countryside unless one (or more) very specific exceptions 
apply. It has been shown that no such exception applies in this case. The site 
lies outwith th
[...]
ountry Planning Act 1997 requires that all 
decisions be made in accordance with the development plan unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise.   
 
The proposal is for a ‘small scale’ housing development in an ‘open 
countryside’ location within ‘sensitive countryside’, the importance of which is 
acknowledged by its inclusion within an Area of Panoramic Landscape Quality 
and forming part of an ‘Undeveloped Coast’, wherein the provisions of STRAT 
DC 5 and STRAT DC 8 of the Argyll and Bute Structure Plan 2002 and LP 
HOU 1, LP ENV 10 and LP CST 2 of the adopted Argyll and Bute Local Plan 
2009 set out a presumption against development except in specific 
circumstances relating to the management of land and subject of Area 
Capacity Evaluation. In this instance the appellant has not presented any 
overriding claim of locational/operational justification in support of the 
proposal. 
 
Taking account of the above, it is respectfully requested that the appeal be 
dismissed. 
 
  

Page 23



Appendix 1 – Report of Handling 
 
 

Argyll and Bute Council 
Development & Infrastructure Services  

 

Delegated or Committee Planning Application Report and Report of handling as required by 
Schedule 2 of the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) 
(Scotland) Regulations 2008 relative to applications for Planning Permission or Planning 
Permission in Principle 
 

 
Reference No: 12/01278/PP 
Planning Hierarchy: Local 
Applicant: Mrs Margaret Campbell 
Proposal: Erection of dwellinghouse, formation of vehicular access and 

installation of septic tank 
Site Address:  Land South of Claddach Bothan, Tayinloan 
  

  
DECISION ROUTE 
 

Sect 43 (A) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997  
 

 
(A)  THE APPLICATION 
 

(i) Development Requiring Express Planning Permission 

• Erection of detached dwellinghouse 
• Installation of single septic tank 
• Formation of a new access onto a classified road 

 
(ii) Other specified operation
[...]
application, having due regard to Annex A of Circular 
4/2009. 

 

• N/A 
 

 
(K) Is the proposal a Schedule 2 Development not requiring an Environmental Impact 

Assessment:  No 
  

  
(L) Has the application been the subject of statutory pre-application consultation (PAC):  

No 
 

 
(M) Has a sustainability check list been submitted:  No 
 

 
(N) Does the Council have an interest in the site:  No 
 

 
(O) Requirement for a hearing (PAN41 or other):  No 
  

  
(P) Assessment and summary of determining issues and material considerations 
 

This application for planning permission relates to a 0.244 hectare site forming a small field 
between two existing single storey dwellings located to the western side of Ferry Road, 
approximately 125 metres south of the ferry terminal at Tayinloan. The property ‘Cladach 
Bothan’ which adjoins the northern side of the application site also abuts the boundary with 
the existing ferry terminal car park.  

Page 27



 
The site is roughly square in shape and has a public road frontage of some 42 metres. The 
northern and southern side boundaries of the site are 52m and 64m in length respectively. 
The site was previously used as a small field for grazing and is generally level. Ferry road 
runs along the frontage of the site and links the A83 and Tayinloan with the ferry terminal 
which serves the island of Gigha. 
 
The application site is located within a wider area of Sensitive Countryside and within an Area 
of Panoramic Landscape Quality (APQ). 
 
It is proposed to erect a single storey detached dwellinghouse centrally within the forward part 
of this field, roughly mid point between the existing dwellings Claddach Bothan to the north 
and Monamore to the south. At present, these two existing dwellings are set within large 
residential gardens and are approximately 80 metres apart, separated by the existing field 
which comprises the current application site. A broadly similar separation distance exists 
between Mona
[...]
n been the subject of any “non-
material” amendment  in terms of Section 32A of the 
Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as 
amended) to the initial submitted plans during its 
processing. 

No 

 
(B) The reason why planning permission has been refused:  

 
It is considered that the proposed development would, by virtue 
of its erosion of a substantial open and exposed area of 
agricultural land between existing scattered and sporadic built 
development be contrary to the prevailing settlement pattern and 
at odds with the local distinctiveness of the area and therefore 
contrary to Structure Plan policies STRAT DC 5 and STRAT DC 8, 
and to Local Plan policies LP ENV 1, LP ENV 10, LP ENV 19, LP 
HOU 1, LP CST 2 and the design and siting principles contained 
with Local Plan Appendix A – ‘Sustainable Siting and Design 
Principles’. 
 

 

 

 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



18
th 
March 2013      Monamore 

        Ferry Road 

        Tayinloan 

        Tarbert 

        Argyll 

        PA29 6XQ  

Head of Governance and Law 

Argyll and Bute Council 

Kilmory 

Lochgilphead 

PA31 8RT 

 

Dear Sir 

 

Local Review Body Reference 13/0006/LRB 

Planning Application Reference 12/01278/PP 

Site south of Cladach Bothan, Ferry Road, Tayinloan, PA29 6XQ 

 

As owner/occupier of Monamore immediately to the south of the proposed development site, 

I would like to comment on the applicant’s notice of review.  In response to the original 

application I wrote a letter of objection dated 17
th
 August 2012.    The application was 

refused on 11
th
 December 2012.  My concerns today remain as described in the letter of 17

th
 

August. 

 

The form of intimation to interested parties of receipt of notice of review includes: 

(6) Any representation submitted previously for the above application will be considered by 

the Local Review Body when determining the review. 

From this, it is my understanding that all representations from concerned neighbours 

submitted in response to the original application will be considered again by the Local 

Review Body.      

 

The applicant’s agent who has written the letter supporting the notice of review is Mr S 

Runciman of Crossings House Design.  At the start of his letter, Mr Runciman says:   

This letter should be read in conjunction with drawings 11-051/PL10 & PL11.  

This suggests two drawings.  Included with the letter are three drawings, all with Job No 11-

051…. but these are titled Dwg No 003,  Dwg No 002, and Dwg No 001.  The text on Dwg 

No 001 finishes with: 

This drawing is to be read in conjunction with the supporting statement by Andrew 

McCafferty Associates. 

Andrew McCafferty Associates were the agents who wrote the applicant’s supporting 

statement for the original application, not the notice of review. 

 

This is confusing.  It’s not clear which plans refer to the notice of review, and which plans 

refer to the original application.  I’m unsure about how much the Local Review Body will 

look to the applicant’s original application and supporting statement, or whether the focus 

will now be on the applicant’s more recent notice of review and supporting statement by 

Crossings House Design. 

 

With regard to Mr Runciman’s letter supporting the notice of review, I would comment as 

follows: 

Page 33



 

 

The fourth paragraph says: 

The Planning Department are actively discouraging residential development on plots within 

‘sensitive countryside’ where it would reduce the perceived plot size of the neighbouring 

buildings. 

I live in a neighbouring building.  I find it hard to understand how the perceived plot size of 

my house would increase or decrease depending on the presence or absence of a new house to 

the north, let alone how planners could use this perceived plot size as a planning criterion 

related to sensitive countryside. 

 

The letter goes on to describe the inappropriateness of bui
[...]
�������!"��� �������!� ���'���!��"���5�

����� �"����������!��!������������������� ����� ��!��������������������"�� ���������!�������

 ��� �������(�� ������������������������������!��� ����������������!���!��������������� �������

�!����#��������������� '���!�������������� !� ������� �������� ������ ��������������� ����������

��������������������������!���)� ������������� �����!���� �� �������
��������'�

�

�

�

Page 50



���������	�
����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� �

�
� � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � �   � � � � � �  �

�

�����G�

D�� ��� ���� ���������!� �!�� �  ������� ��� �!�� ������� �������� %���� ��� �*
�!
����� ����� �!��� ��

��������������� "�� ���������"��� "���� �� �!�� ���� "������� �!�� ���� �)� ����� ��������� � � �

$ �" �������&'�

�

�!�� ����!� ��� �!�� ������������  ���� � � �������"��� ��� �!��� ��� �� � ����!"��� � ���� ��� ����

 �"��  ����� ��!���������������"���� �������������������!����!������ �����������B��;<=���.�/�

�����������������0� ���������������!����������B���������'�

�

�

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation
	11-051 Supporting statement 110313
	11-051 - 001 rev C
	11-051 - 002
	11-051 - 003

	3b Comments from Interested Parties
	FerryRdreview - received 18 March 2013
	Local Revirew Body Reference 130006LRB - received 19 March 2013 - Notepad
	Barry response2

	3c Comments from Applicant's Agent
	A McCafferty Assocs Supporting Statement
	11-051 - 002 rev A




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  

on TUESDAY, 23 APRIL 2013  
 

Present: Councillor Sandy Taylor (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Fred Hall Councillor Donald MacMillan 
   
Attending: Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law (Adviser) 
 Fiona McCallum, Committee Services Officer (Minute Taker) 
 
 
 1. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: SITE SOUTH OF 

CLADACH BOTHAN, FERRY ROAD, TAYINLOAN, PA29 6XQ 
  The Chair advised and the Panel members agreed that due to their 

involvement in the Licensing Board, which had adjourned to allow the 
meeting of the Local Review Body to convene; to adjourn the meeting of 
the Local Review Body and to reconvene on Wednesday 22 May 2013. 
 
The meeting of the Argyll and Bute Local Review Body reconvened on 
Wednesday 22 May 2013 in the Council Chamber, Kilmory Lochgilphead. 
 
Present:   Councillor Sandy Taylor (Chair) 
  Councillor Fred Hall 
  Councillor Donald MacMillan 
 
Attending: Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law (Adviser) 
  Fiona McCallum, Committee Services Officer (Minutes) 
 
The Chair welcomed all those present to the meeting. 
 
The Chair advised that his first task would be to establish whether the 
Panel felt they had sufficient information before them to come to a 
decision on the review. 
 
Following consideration of the paperwork before them the LRB agreed 
that in the first instance it would be beneficial to hold a site inspection in 
order to have a better understanding of the location of the proposed 
development and how this would fit into the surrounding environment. 
 
The LRB also agreed to request from Planning appropriate conditions and 
reasons to attach to any consent if the LRB were minded to approve the 
Planning Application. 
 
Decision 
 
The LRB agreed:- 
 
1. To hold an accompanied site inspection and to invite the Applicant, 

the Applicant’s Agent and Planning to this site inspection in order that 
the LRB could have a better understanding of the location of the 
proposed development and how this would fit into the surrounding 
environment; 



 
2. To request from Planning appropriate conditions and reasons to 

attach to any consent if the LRB were minded to approve this 
Planning Application; and 

 
3. To adjourn the meeting and reconvene at the conclusion of the site 

inspection. 
 
The meeting of the Argyll and Bute Local Review Body reconvened at 
2.30 pm on Friday 28 June 2013 in the Tayinloan Village Hall 
 
Present:   Councillor Sandy Taylor (Chair) 
  Councillor Fred Hall 
  Councillor Donald MacMillan 
 
Attending: Iain Jackson, Governance and Risk Manager (Adviser) 
  Theresa McLetchie, Area Governance Assistant (Minute 
Taker) 
   
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and advised that parties to 
the Review were not permitted to address the Local Review Body (LRB). 
He advised that the only participants entitled to speak would be the 
Members of the LRB and Mr Jackson who would provide procedural 
advice if required. 
 
The Chair referred to the earlier site inspection (note of site inspection 
attached as Appendix A to this Minute) and asked the Panel if they now 
had enough information before them to come to a decision on the Review. 
 
The LRB confirmed this to be the case and went on to determine the 
merits of the case.   
 
Taking account of all the information available to them and following the 
site inspection both Councillors Hall and MacMillan agreed that the site 
was appropriate for the erection of a dwelling house and that they 
considered the site suitable for the integration of the proposed 
development because in their opinion it would be an infill site, it would 
accord with the settlement pattern at this particular location and not have 
a detrimental impact on the quality of the panoramic landscape. 
 
The Chair noted that his colleagues were in favour of this planning 
proposal but advised that he had reservations that if this was granted it 
could lead to further planning applications and perhaps escalate into a 
ribbon development of dwelling houses. 
 
Mr Jackson advised that if the LRB were minded to approve this 
Application then a competent Motion would have to be proposed and that 
it would be appropriate to adjourn the meeting in order that the LRB could 
seek advice in the preparation of this Motion. 
 
Decision 
 
The LRB agreed to adjourn the meeting in order to investigate the 



possibility of preparing a competent Motion and to reconvene again at the 
earliest opportunity. 
 
The Argyll and Bute Local Review Body reconvened on Thursday 5 
September 2013 in Committee Room 1, Kilmory Lochgilphead. 
 
Present:   Councillor Sandy Taylor (Chair) 
  Councillor Fred Hall 
  Councillor Donald MacMillan 
 
Attending: Iain Jackson, Governance and Risk Manager (Adviser) 
  Fiona McCallum, Committee Services Officer (Minutes) 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and introductions were 
made.  He advised that parties to the Review were not permitted to 
address the Local Review Body (LRB) and that the only participants 
entitled to speak would be the Members of the LRB and Mr Jackson who 
would provide procedural advice if required. 
 
The Chair referred to the previous meeting and site visit where Members 
expressed their wish to look at challenging the Planning decision and to 
see if it would be possible to prepare a competent Motion that would 
enable the development to be approved and invited the Members to 
comment. 
 
Councillor Hall stated that he had benefited from the discussions which 
had taken place at the previous meetings and the site visit and advised 
that it was his opinion that this application should be approved. 
 
Councillor MacMillan advised that he had studied carefully the paperwork 
submitted in respect of this case and that following the site visit he had 
formed the opinion that the application site was an infill site which was 
smaller than Monamore and only slightly larger than Cladach Bothan.  He 
acknowledged that the location was within ‘very sensitive countryside’ 
however, he advised that there were houses there already and that he did 
not feel that this development would spoil the panoramic views.  He 
advised that he thought this was an acceptable site for a house and 
should be treated as infill.  He referred to the design of the building which 
he also considered to be appropriate.  He advised that this dwelling 
should be approved and that he would not like to see further development 
at this location. 
 
The Chair advised that as previously stated, when he first read the 
planning report he was of the view that this site should not be infilled.  He 
advised that he agreed with the Planning assessment that it was desirable 
to maintain the current scatter of sporadic development and that infill 
would give rise to cause pressure to fill other areas.  He advised that he 
could find no favour with approving this development. 
 
Motion 
 
That the application be approved as the gap between the two existing 
properties situated south of the Ferry Terminal, Cladach Bothan and 



Monamore, within which the LRB site is located is not in fact part of the 
settlement pattern described by Officers in their assessment of the 
planning application, ie dispersed, individual buildings set in open 
countryside, sat along the coast road between Tayinloan and the Ferry 
Terminal with significant, undeveloped gaps between buildings but rather 
the gap is substantially smaller than that experienced between the 
remaining properties further to the south and as a consequence the 
property of Monamore on the south of the LRB site can be considered to 
be visually part of the loose node of development which adjoins the LRB 
site to the north and on that basis the LRB site is an “appropriate infill 
development” of this existing node of development around the Ferry 
Terminal/Ferry Farm and the two existing properties, and, as such, will not 
erode the existing dispersed settlement pattern which is evident to the 
south of Monamore or the key features of the APQ within which the site 
sits and on that basis the proposed development is consistent with the 
provisions of STRAT DC 5, STRAT DC 8, LP ENV 1, LP ENV 10, LP ENV 
19, LP HOU 1 and LP CST 2 and therefore planning permission can be 
granted subject to the conditions and reasons proposed by the planning 
department in their submission to the LRB meeting held on 28 June 2013. 
 
Moved by Councillor Hall, seconded by Councillor MacMillan 
 
Mr Jackson confirmed that this was a competent Motion. 
 
Councillor MacMillan advised that on agreeing to second this Motion he 
was not considering what may happen in the future and only considering 
the case before the LRB at this time.  He advised that if an application 
came forward in the future for further development at this location this 
would be considered on its merits at that time. 
 
Decision 
 
The Argyll and Bute Local Review Body agreed by a majority to grant 
planning permission for the development subject to the following 
conditions and reasons:- 
 
1. The proposed development shall be carried out in accordance with 

the details specified in the application form dated 18th June 2012; and 
the approved drawing numbered 1 of 1; and stamped approved by 
Argyll and Bute Council. 

 
Reason: In order to ensure that the proposed development is carried 
out in accordance with the details submitted and the approved 
drawings. 

 
2. Prior to the commencement of development, details of the proposed 

finished floor levels of the dwellinghouse relative to an identifiable 
fixed datum located outwith the application site shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Planning Authority. The development 
shall thereafter be implemented in accordance with the duly approved 
details. 

 
Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and to assist in the 



integration of the development into its surroundings. 
 
3. The proposed access shall have visibility splays of 25 metres by 2.4 

metres, formed from the centre line of the proposed access.  Prior to 
work starting on site these visibility splays shall be cleared of all 
obstructions over 1.05 metres in height above the level of the 
adjoining carriageway and thereafter shall be maintained clear of all 
obstructions over one metre in height to the satisfaction of the 
Planning Authority. 

 
Reason:  In the interests of road safety. 

 
4. Prior to work starting on site, the access hereby permitted shall be 

formed in accordance with the Council’s Highway Drawing No. 
SD08/004, Revision A with a refuse collection point to be provided 
adjacent to the public road. 

 
Reason:  In the interest of road safety. 

 
5. Prior to work starting on site full details of a turning area and parking 

provision for 2 vehicles  within the curtilage of the dwellinghouse 
drawn up in consultation with the Area Roads Manager shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Planning Authority. The 
parking and turning area shall be provided prior to the occupation of 
the dwellinghouse. 

 
Reasons:  In the interests of road safety. 

 
6. Notwithstanding the provisions of Condition 1, the development shall 

incorporate a surface water drainage system which is consistent with 
the principles of Sustainable urban Drainage Systems (SuDS) 
compliant with the guidance set out in CIRIA's SuDS Manual C697. 
The requisite surface water drainage shall be operational prior to the 
development being brought into use and shall be maintained as such 
thereafter. 

  
Reason: To ensure the provision of an adequate surface water 
drainage system and to prevent flooding. 

 
7. Notwithstanding the effect of Condition 1, no development shall 

commence until written details of the type and colour of materials to 
be used in the construction of external walls and roof finishes have 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Planning Authority. 
The development shall thereafter be completed using the approved 
materials or such alternatives as may be agreed in writing with the 
Planning Authority. 

 
Reason: In order to integrate the development into its surroundings. 

 
(Reference: Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation and Written 
Submissions, submitted)Appendix A 
 

ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY 



 
NOTE OF MEETING OF SITE INSPECTION RE CASE 13/0006/LRB 
SITE SOUTH OF CLADACH BOTHAN, FERRY ROAD, TAYINLOAN, 

PA29 6XQ – FRIDAY 28 JUNE 2013 
 
 

In attendance: Councillor Sandy Taylor, Argyll & Bute LRB (Chair) 
   Councillor Fred Hall, Argyll & Bute LRB 
   Councillor Donald MacMillan, Argyll & Bute LRB 
   Iain Jackson, Governance and Risk Manager 
(Adviser) 
   Theresa McLetchie, Area Governance Assistant 
(Minute Taker) 
   Peter Bain, Planning Authority 
   Steve Runciman, Applicant’s Agent 
   Dr David Barry, Interested Party 
 
Apologies:  Apologies were intimated from Margaret Campbell, 
Applicant 
     
 
The Argyll and Bute LRB (ABLRB) agreed on 22 May 2013 to conduct a 
site inspection in order that the LRB could have a better understanding of 
the location of the proposed development and how this would fit into the 
surrounding environment and to invite a representative from Planning to 
attend along with the Applicant and the Applicants’ Agent to answer any 
questions the LRB may have in relation to these boundaries.   
 
All parties were welcomed to the site inspection and introductions were 
made. 
 
Mr Jackson advised the participants on the procedure that would be 
followed. He advised that there would be no debate at this site inspection 
and no opportunity for parties to state their case  
 
From the inspection the ABLRB noted:- 
 
1. The  boundaries of the site application and the distances between the 

site and the existing dwelling houses; 
     

2. The position of the proposed dwelling house within the site and the 
distances between that and the neighbouring properties; 

3. The proximity of the existing car park, café and Bed and Breakfast 
properties; and  

4. That granting planning permission for the proposed dwelling house 
would not necessarily instigate further planning applications. 

 
 
 


